

930 Tacoma Ave S, Rm 1046 Tacoma, WA 98402-2176 (253) 798-7777 FAX (253) 798-7509 Toll-Free (800) 992-2456 www.piercecountywa.org/council

Committee Amendment No. 1
Ordinance No. 2014-108
Green

--DRAFT--

Date January 27, 2015

To: Economic and Infrastructure Development Committee

From: Councilmember *

Hearing Date: January 27, 2015

Attachments: None

Subject: Proposal No. 2014-108, Usage Standards for Pierce County Airports

We recommend the following amendments to the proposal in order to modify the procedures for the approval of airport rules and regulations:

1. At page 1 of the proposed ordinance, beginning at line 9, modify the title as shown in highlight and strikeout as follows:

"An Ordinance of the Pierce County Council Amending Chapter 5.40 of the Pierce County Code (PCC), "Usage Standards for Pierce County Airport – Thun Field"; Expanding the Scope of Chapter 5.40 PCC to Include the Tacoma Narrows Airport; Repealing the Pierce County Airport – Thun Field Rules Adopted Pursuant to Ordinance No. 2000-2s; and Authorizing the Director of the Public Works and Utilities Department to Administratively Establish Adopting Rules and Regulations for the Use of the Pierce County Airport – Thun Field and the Tacoma Narrows Airport."

- 2. At page 2 of the proposed ordinance, beginning at line 1, delete Section 2 in its entirety and renumber subsequent sections accordingly.
- 3. At page 2 of the proposed ordinance, following line 14, insert a new Section xx. as follows:
 - "Section xx. The Airport Rules and Regulations for the use of Pierce County airports are hereby adopted as set forth in Exhibit "B" which is attached hereto and incorporated by reference.
- 4. Insert a new Exhibit B to the proposal, "Airport Rules and Regulations" as attached.

5. At page 7 of Exhibit A, beginning at line 29, delete subsection 5.40.090 in its entirety and insert a new subsection 5.40.090 as follows:

"5.40.090 Airport Rules and Regulations.

- A. Director's Authority to Establish Airport Rules and Regulations. The Director shall have the authority to establish and revise Airport Rules and Regulations (AR&R) provided that these rules and regulations shall not become effective until ratified by the Council. The Director shall be responsible for transmitting the AR&R, and any revisions, to the Council in the form of a ratification resolution. The Council shall take action to approve or reject the proposed rules and regulations within 45 calendar days of the date that the ratification resolution is received by the Council. If no action is taken by the Council within the 45 day period, the rules and regulations shall be deemed ratified.
- B. **Review of Airport Rules and Regulations by Advisory Commission.** Revisions to the AR&R shall be presented to the respective airport advisory commission for review and comment at a regularly scheduled commission meeting prior to finalization by the Director. The Director shall include any recommendations made by the airport advisory commission in the ratification resolution transmittal required pursuant to PCC 5.40.090 A.

N:\Research\WorkHughTaylor\2014-108 amd1.docx